

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 1, 2019

Case No. 18-1051(L)

Consolidated Cases: 18-1052, 18-1053, 18-1054, 18-1055, 18-1056, 18-1061, 18-1062,
18-1064, 18-1065, 18-1066, 18-1067, 18-1068, 18-1088, 18-1089, 18-1105

United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

MOZILLA CORPORATION, et al.

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of an Order
of the Federal Communications Commission

**REPLY BRIEF OF
INTERVENOR DIGITAL JUSTICE FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

Andrew Grimm
DIGITAL JUSTICE FOUNDATION
15287 Pepperwood Drive
Omaha, Nebraska 68154
(531) 210-2381
andrew@digitaljusticefoundation.org

Gregory Keenan
DIGITAL JUSTICE FOUNDATION
81 Stewart Street
Floral Park, New York 11001
(516) 633-2633
gregory@digitaljusticefoundation.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities2

Summary of Argument4

Argument.....5

 I. The FCC Does Not Respond to the Substance of the DJF’s Arguments.....5

 II. The DJF Did Not Need to Seek Reconsideration.6

 III. The DJF Does Not Raise New Issues.....8

 IV. Even if the FCC Were Right, Review Is Not Barred.10

Conclusion11

Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limitations.....13

Certificate of Service14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

* <u>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</u> , 394 F.3d 933 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	6, 7
<u>Cal. Pub. Broad. Forum v. FCC</u> , 752 F.2d 670 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	7
<u>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</u> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).	4
<u>Conn. Dep’t of Pub. Util. Control v. FCC</u> , 78 F.3d 842 (2d Cir. 1996).	5
<u>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</u> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).	4
<u>Ill. Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC</u> , 911 F.2d 776 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	8
<u>M2Z Networks, Inc. v. FCC</u> , 558 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	9
<u>MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. FCC</u> , 10 F.3d 842 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	6, 7
<u>Meredith Corp. v. FCC</u> , 809 F.2d 863 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	10
<u>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</u> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).	4
<u>Nw. Ind. Tel. Co. v. FCC</u> , 872 F.2d 465 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	10
* <u>Synovus Financial Corp. v. Board of Governors</u> , 952 F.2d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	7, 9, 10
<u>U.S. Telephone Association v. FCC</u> , 188 F.3d 521, 531 (D.C. Cir. 1999).	7, 9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2342(1).9

47 U.S.C. § 402(a).9
